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- Geodesists Anniversaries -
by Michele T. Mazzucato

January
1 Jan - 1925 born Elio Eduardo Fichera (Italy) (1925-1977)
2 Jan - 1892 dead Geoge Biddell Airy (GB) (1801-1892)
3 Jan - 1800 born Jacob Heinrich Wilhelm Lehmann (Germany) (1800-1863)
4 Jan - 1643 born Isaac Newton (GB) (1643-1727)
5 Jan - 1713 born Jorge Juan y Santacilia (Spain) (1713-1773)

- 1992 dead Valentino Tomellieri (Italy) (1926-1992)
6 Jan - 1990 dead Robert Lecolazet (France) (1910-1990)
- 1992 dead Czeslaw Kamela (Poland) (1910-1992)
7 Jan - 1984 dead Alpha Cissé (Céte d'Ivoire) (1936-1984)
8 Jan - 1923 dead Hendricus Gerardus van de Sande Bakhuyzen (Netherlands) (1838-1923)
- 1998 dead Rudolf Sigl (Germany) (1928-1998)
9 Jan - 1930 born Ivan I. Mueller (Hungary)
10 Jan - 1833 dead Adrien Marie Legendre (France) (1752-1833)
11 Jan - 1843 dead Louis Puissant (France) (1769-1843)
- 1975 dead Francesco Albani (Italy) (1903-1975)
12 Jan - 1879 born Walter Davis Lambert (USA) (1879-1968)
- 1970 dead Ermenegildo Santoni (Italy) (1896-1970)
13 Jan - 1901 dead Matteo Fiorini (Italy) (1827-1901)
- 1964 dead Gino Cassinis (Italy) (1885-1964)
14 Jan - 1684 born Johann Matthias Hase (Germany) (1864-1742)
- 1830 dead Johann Georg Repsold (Germany) (1770-1830)
15 Jan - 1851 dead Jons Svanberg (Finland) (1771-1851)
16 Jan - 1986 dead Antal T&rczy-Hornoch (Hungary) (1900-1986)
17 Jan - 1917 dead Jean Antoin Léon Bassot (France) (1841-1917)
- 1917 born Lamberto Pieri (Italy) (1917-?)
18 Jan - 1635 born Robert Hooke (GB) (1653-1703)
- 1867 born Lazare Eugene Fichot (France) (1867-1939)
19 Jan - 1670 dead Giovanni Battista Nicolosi (Italy) (1610-1670)
20 Jan - 1823 dead William Lambton (GB) (1756-1823)
- 1851 born Clement Henry MacLeod (Canada) (1851-1917)
21 Jan - 1892 dead Adams John Couch (GB) (1819-1892)
22 Jan - 1859 born Robert Philippovic Simon Vogel (Russia) (1828-1897)
- 1872 born Giovanni Cicconetti (Italy) (1872-1953)
23 Jan - 1840 born Heinrich Joseph Franz Hartl (Austria) (1840-1903)
- 1940 dead Emanuele Balsano Soler (Italy) (1867-1940)
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1947
1736
1793
1839
1848
1885
1993
1622
1891
1976
1994
1842
1897
1991
1818
1862
1878
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1938
1854
1862
1967
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Jan Marian Krassowski (Poland) (1885-1947)
Giuseppe Luigi Lagrangia [Lagrange] (Italy) (1736-1813)
Georg Merz (Germany) (1793-1867)
Gustav von Meyendorf Niessl (Czech Republic) (1839-1919)
Angelo Salmoiraghi (Italy) (1848-1970)

Gino Cassinis

Arpéd Czobor

Adrien Auzout

(Italy) (1885-1964)

(Hungary) (1941-1993)

(France) (1630-1691)

Carlos Ibafiez de Ibero (Spain) (1825-1891)
(Germany) (1899-1976)
Richard J. Anderle (USA) (1926-1994)

Erwin Gigas

Giovanni Celoria

(Italy) (1842-1920)

Hieronimus Stebnitzki (Ukraine) (1832-1897)

Manlio De Pisa

(Italy) (1898-1959)

Charles Moyse Goulier (France) (1818-1891)
Alberto Cavaciocchi (Italy) (1862-1925)
Thomas George Montgomerie (GB) (1830-1878)

Franz von Hauslab (Austria) (1798-1883)
George Gabriel Stokes (GB) (1819-1903)
Charles Lallemand (France) (1857-1938)

Domenico Amanzio

(Italy) (1854-1908)

Jean Baptiste Biot (France) (1774-1862)
James de Graaff-Hunter (GB) (1882-1967)
Charles Marie de La Condamine (France) (1701-1774)
Alfred Ernest Young (GB) (1869-1930)
Richard Doérgens
Leonz Held (Switzerland) (1844-1925)

Lorenz Hengler

(Germany) (1839-1901)

(Germany) (1806-1858)

Federico Guarducci (Italy) (1851-1931)
(Sweden) (1914-1987)

Lars Asplund

Arne Bjerhammar
Philippe Buache
Ottavio Bianco Zanotti (Italy) (1852-1932)
Ennio De Giorgi
Rudolf Charles Anton Tomaschek (Czech Republic)
Nevil Maskelyne

Guy Bomford

(GB)

(Sweden) (1917-2011)
(France) (1700-1773)

(Italy) (1928-1996)

(GB) (1732-1811)
(1899-199¢6)

(1895-1966)
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1844
1914
1789
1854
1787
1897
1884
1879
1932
1698
1937
1946
1953
1677
1906
1799
1860
1888
1998
1892
1969
1878
1996
1767
1920
1855
1920
1810
1638
1775
1786
1871
1704
1950
1997
1932

1842
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Leonz Held (Switzerland)

Alexander Ross Clarke

(GB)

(1844-1925)

(1828-1914)

Theodor Friedrich Schubert (Russia) (1789-1865)
Pasquale Leonardi Cattolica (Italy) (1854-1924)
Ruggiero Giuseppe Boscovich (Croatia)
Giovanni Battista Pacella (Italy) (1897-1967)
(Italy) (1884-1923)

Giovanni Zappa

Toivo Ilmari Bonsdorff

Gustave Ferrié
Pierre Bouguer
Francesco Porro

Giovanni Cicconetti

Jacques Cassini
Carlo Trombetti
Jean Charles de

(France)
(France)

(Finland)

(1868-1932)
(1698-1758)

(1711-1787)

(1879-1950)

de' Somenzi (Italy) (1861-1937)
Antoine Francois Jacques Justin Georges Perrier (France)

Giuseppe Ciscato (Italy)

Francois Perrier
Herman G. van Gysen

Ivan Danilovich Zhongolovich (Russia)

Jean Vignal (France)
Andrew Scott Waugh

Giorgio Folloni
Christoph Maire

Nicodemo Jadanza (Italy)
Carl Friedrich Johann Gauss (Germany)

Avraam Perelmuter

Henry Cavendish

Claude Gaspard de Méziriac Bachet

Adolph Stieler

Jean Francois Dominique Arago
Johan Willem Stein
Louils Godin (France)

(Italy) (1872-1953)
[Cassini II] (France) (1677-1756)
(Italy) (1906-1989)
Borda (France) (1733-1799)
(1860-1908)
(France) (1834-1888)
(South Africa) (1952-1998)
(1892-1981)
(1897-1969)
(India) (1810-1878)
(Italy) (1929-1996)
(France) (1697-1767)
(1847-1920)
(1777-1855)

(France)

(Germany)

Hans Z6lly (Switzerland)
Giuseppe Birardi (Italy)
Camille Guillaume Bigourdan (France)

Wilhelm Jordan

(Germany)

(Poland)

(Germany)
(1704-1760)

(1731-1810)

(1775-1830)

(1880-1950)
(1918-1997)

(1842-1899)

(1920-1993)
(France) (1581-1638)

(France) (1786-1853)
(1871-1951)

(1851-1932)

(1872-194¢6)
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2 Mar 1763 born Joseph von Utzschneider (Switzerland) (1763-1840)
- 1862 born Eduard Dolezal (Austria) (1862-1955)
3 Mar - 1703 dead Robert Hooke (GB) (1653-1703)
- 1896 born Gino Cecchini (Italy) (1896-1978)
4 Mar - 1906 dead Joaquin Barraquer (Spain) (1834-1906)
5 Mar - 1827 dead Pierre Simon Laplace (France) (1749-1827)
- 1852 born Edward Gustav Jaderin (Sweden) (1852-1923)
- 1894 dead Federico Schiavoni (Italy) (1810-1894)
- 1896 born Ermenegildo Santoni (Italy) (1896-1970)
- 1993 dead Avraam Perelmuter (Poland) (1920-1993)
6 Mar - 1697 born Christoph Maire (France) (1697-1767)
- 1953 dead Edouard Warchalowski (Poland) (1885-1953)
- 2002 dead Thaddeus Vincenty (Poland) (1920-2002)
7 Mar - 1792 born John Frederick William Herschel (Germany) (1792-1871)
- 1857 born Charles Lallemand (France) (1857-1938)
8 Mar - 1745 born José de Mazarredo y Salazar (Spain) (1745-1812)
9 Mar - 1825 born George Davidson (GB) (1825-1911)
- 1968 dead Georges Poivilliers (France) (1892-1968)
10 Mar - 1925 dead John Fillmore Hayford (USA) (1868-1925)
11 Mar - 1846 born Konstantin W. Scharnhorst (Russia) (1846-1909)
- 1969 dead Silvio Ballarin (Italy) (1901-1969)
- 1977 dead Willem Schermerhorn (Netherlands) (1894-1977)
12 Mar - 1835 born Simon Newcomb (USA) (1835-1909)
13 Mar - 1814 born Johannes Wild (Switzerland) (1814-1894)
14 Mar - 1692 born Pieter van Musschenbroek (Netherlands) (1692-1761)
- 1835 born Giovanni Virginio Schiaparelli (Italy) (1835-1910)
15 Mar - 1897 born Charles Charlier (France) (1897-1953)
- 1960 dead Corradino Mineo (Italy) (1875-1960)
16 Mar - 1824 born Nicolas Auguste Tissot (France) (1824-1896)
- 1928 born Rudolf Sigl (Germany) (1928-1998)
17 Mar - 1846 dead Friedrich Wilhelm Bessel (Germany) (1784-1846)
- 1870 born Nicola Vacchelli (Italy) (1870-1932)
18 Mar - 1863 dead Alberto Ferrero La Marmora (Italy) (1789-1863)
- 1879 born Frederic Warren Darling (USA) (1879-1954)
19 Mar - 1869 dead Adolph Wilhelm Nerenburger (Netherlands) (1804-1869)
20 Mar - 1727 dead Isaac Newton (GB) (1643-1727)
- 1786 born Etienne Hubert Brué (France) (1786-1832)
21 Mar - 1762 dead Nicolas Louis de Lacaille (France) (1713-1762)
- 1892 dead Annibale De Gasparis (Italy) (1819-1892)
22 Mar - 1902 born Salvatore Cannarozzo (Italy) (1902-1975)
23 Mar - 1749 born Pierre Simon Laplace (France) (1749-1827)
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1947
1969
1836
1856
1665
1877
1882
1857
1839
1874
1902
1881
1879
1941

1776
1814
1838
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1903
1913
1527
1871
1841
1895
1934
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1848
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1981
1813
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1905
1847
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Hans Boltz (Germany)
G.A. Rune (Sweden)
Leonhard Julius Weingarten
Bonaventure Berloty

(1883-1947)

(1882-1969)
(Germany) (1836-1910)

(Germany) (1856-1934)

Johann Ardiuser (Switzerland) (1584-1665)

Karl Bremiker (Germany)
Giovanni Silva (Italy)

Karl Pearson (GB)

Giovanni Battista Magnaghi
Peter Andreas Hansen
Giovanni Boaga (Italy)
Karl Georg Ludwig Wilhelm Weyprecht
Bernhardt Voldemar Schmidt
Arpad Czobor (Hungary)

Sophie Germain (France)
Joseph von Ferraris

(1804-1877)
(1882-1957)
(1857-1936)

(Italy) (1839-1902)

(Denmark) (1795-1874)
(1902-1961)

(Germany) (1838-1881)

(Estonia) (1879-1935)

(1941-1993)

(1776-1831)
(Austria) (1726-1814)
Hendricus Gerardus van de Sande Bakhuyzen

Erik Tengstrdm (Sweden) (1913-1996)

(Netherlands) (1838-1923)

Heinrich Joseph Franz Hartl (Austria) (1840-1903)

Erik Tengstrém (Sweden)
Abraham Oertel [Ortelio]
Robert Daublebsky von Sterneck
Jean Antoin Léon Bassot
Jacob Menno Tienstra
Peter Meissl (Austria)
Leonard Pavlovich Pellinen
Enrico Pucci (Italy)

Edgar Hynes Thompson (GB)

Wojciech Krzeminski
Giuseppe Luigi Lagrangia
Bernhard Karl Wanach

Hugo von Schoder

Horst Peschel (Germany)

Reginaud Outhier

(Netherlands)
(1934-1982)

(1913-19906)
(Netherlands)

(1527-1598)

(Czech Republic) (1839-1910)
(France) (1841-1917)
(1895-1951)

(Russia) (1922-1992))

(1848-1891)

(1910-1976)

(Poland) (1926-1981)
[Lagrange] (Italy)
(Latvia) (1867-1928)

(Germany) (1836-1864)
(1909-1989)

(France) (1694-1774)

(1905-1985)

Fritz Kobold (Switzerland)
Alexander Beck (Switzerland) (1847-1926)

Alberto Gubellini

(Italy)

(1939-1995)

(1736-1813)
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1825
1875
1918
1707
1793
1854
1779
1820
1901
1598
1863
1899
1997
1832
1834
1819
1831
1931
1858
1985
1774
1858
1954
1804
1891
1830
1922
1871
1962
1743
1744
1840
1558
1984
1843
1846
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1854
1934
1777
2002
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Carlos Ibafiez de Ibero
Luigi Carnera (Italy)

Paolo Pizzetti (Italy)
Leonhard Euler [Eulero]
Friedrich Georg Wilhelm Struve
Raoul Gautier (Switzerland)

Giovanni Inghirami

(Spain)
(1875-1962)
(1860-1918)

(Switzerland)
(Germany) (1793-1864)
(1854-1931)

(Italy) (1799-1851)
(France) (1820-1883)

Victor Alexandre Puiseux

Adolphe Hirsch (Switzerland)

(1825-1891)

(1707-1783)

(1830-1901)

Giovanni Battista Riccioli (Italy) (1598-1671)
August Edward Hough Love
Wilhelm Jordan (Germany)

Alfredo Pinzino (Italy)

(GB) (1863-1940)

(1842-1899)

(1924-1997)

Giovanni Angelo De Cesaris (Italy) (1749-1832)
Francois Perrier (France)

Aimé Laussedat (France)
Johann Gottlieb Friedrich Bohnenberger
Raoul Gautier (Switzerland)
Ernst Hermann Heinrich Hammer

(1834-1888)

(1819-1907)

Fritz Kobold (Switzerland) (1905-1985)

Jean Baptiste Biot

(France)

Lorenz Hengler (Germany)

Frederic Warren Darling
Adolph Wilhelm Nerenburger
Harold Jeffreys (GB)
Thomas George Montgomerie

Umberto Nistri (Italy)
Guido Francesco Reggio
Anders Celsius (Sweden)
Siméon Denis Poisson
Jean Francois Fernel
Antonio Marussi (Italy)
Giuseppe Ettore Vigano
John Oscar Backlund

Erik Bergstrand (Sweden)

Jules Henri Poincaré
Witold Gratien Sokdélski

(UsSA)

(1806-1858)

(Germany) (1765-1831)

(1854-1931)
(Germany) (1858-1925)

(1774-1862)
(1879-1954)

(Netherlands) (1804-1869)
(1891-1989)

(GB) (1830-1878)
Leonard Pavlovich Pellinen (Russia) (1922-1992)
Paul Helbronner (France)

Carl Friedrich Johann Gauss (Germany)

Clemente Bonfigli

(Italy)

(1904-2002)

(1871-1938)
(1895-1962)
(Italy) (1743-1804)
(1701-1744)
(France) (1781-1840)
(France) (1497-1558)
(1908-1984)
(Italy) (1843-1933)
(Sweden) (1846-19106)
(1905-1987)
(France) (1854-1912)
(Poland) (1885-1934)

(1777-1855)
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1791
1837
1997
1910
1797
1726
1733
1861
1914
1872
1898
1969
1848
1943
1883
1922
1746
1789
1835
1871
1899
1992
1713
1846
1713
1756
1909
1833
1765
1711
1868
1929
1814
1826
1830
1981
1856
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Francesco Fergola (Italy)
Johann Ludwig Tiarks
Tauno Johannes Kukkamaki
Temistocle Zona (Italy)
Heinrich Karl Berghaus

William Roy (GB) (1726-1790)

Jean Charles de Borda

Francesco Porro de'

Bela Szabo (Hungary)

William Bowie (USA)

Manlio De Pisa (Italy)

Paolo Dore (Italy)

Temistocle Zona (Italy)

Somenzi

(1791-1845)
(Netherlands) (1789-1837)
(Finland) (1909-1997)
(1848-1910)

(Germany) (1797-1884)

(France) (1733-1799)

(Italy) (1861-1937)

(1914-1990)

(1872-1940)

(1898-1991)

(1892-1969)

(1848-1910)

Andreas Wilhelm Gottfried Galle (Germany) (1858-1943)

Hans Boltz (Germany)

Ludoslaw Cichowicz

Gaspard Monge (France)
Johann Ludwig Tiarks
Francesco Berti (Italy)

(1883-1947)
(Poland) (1922-1968)
(1746-1818)
(Netherlands) (1789-1837)
(?-1835)

John Frederick William Herschel (Germany) (1792-1871)

Edwin J. Brown (USA)
Piero Bencini (Italy)
Alexis Claude Clairaut
Giovanni De Berardinis
Nicolas Louis de Lacaille

Jacques Cassini [Cassini ITI]

Paul Louis Baetslé
Johann von Soldner

Alexis Claude Clairaut
Ruggero Giuseppe Boscovich

(Belgium)
(Germany)

John Fillmore Hayford (USA)

Carey Vandervort Hodgson

(1899-1935)

(1921-1992)

(France) (1713-1765)
(Italy) (1846-1937)
(France) (1713-1762)

(France) (1677-1756)
(1909-1983)
(1777-1833)

(France) (1713-1765)
(Croatia) (1711-1787)

(1868-1925)

(USA) (1880-1929)

Giovanni Antonio Bartolomeo Rizzi-Zannoni (Italy) (1736-1814)
Georg Friedrich von Reichenbach (Germany) (1772-1826)

Adolphe Hirsch (Switzerland)
(South Africa) (1920-1981)

Trevor Lloyd Wadley
Francois Gonnessiat

(France)

(1830-1901)

(1857-19406)
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1982
1691
1857
1543
1555
1857
1900
1831
1880
1781
1923
1949
1827
1927
1841

1897
1923
1967
1968
1997
1726
1809
1897
1765
1836
1931
1972
1994
1834
1625
1897
1776
1825
1867
1898
1843
1938

dead
dead
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Peter Meissl (Austria) (1934-1982)
Adrien Auzout (France) (1630-1691)

Augustin Louis Cauchy (France)
Niklas Kopernik [Copernico]

(1789-1857)
(Poland) (1473-1543)

Rainer Gemma (Frisone) (Netherlands) (1508-1555)

Aleksandr Mikhajlovic Ljapunov

Moritz Loew (Hungary) (1841-1900)

Johann Roskiewiez (Austria)

Carlo Baldi (Italy) (1880-1949)

Giovanni Battista Beccaria

Frants Adreas Buchwaldt (Denmark)

Lauri Ilmari Tanni (Finland)

Jean Jacgques Bouquet de la

(Russia) (1857-1918)

(1831-1902)

(Italy) (1716-1781)
(1874-1923)
(1911-1949)

Grye (France) (1827-1909)
Vincenzo Cerulli (Italy) (1859-1927)
George Green (GB) (1793-1841)

Jean Vignal (France) (1897-1969)

Johann Heinrich Louis Kriiger

Giovanni Battista Pacella

Ludoslaw Cichowicz (Poland)
Yuri Dimitri Boulanger (Russia)

(Germany) (1857-1923)

(Italy) (1897-1967)
(1922-1968)
(1911-1997)

James Hutton (GB) (1726-1797)
John Henry Pratt (GB) (1809-1871)
Pierre Tardi (France) (1897-1972)
Johann Gottlieb Friedrich Bohnenberger (Germany) (1765-1831)
Jean Jacques Lochmann (Switzerland) (1836-1923)

Alfred Gustave Petrelius (Finland)
(Argentina) (1896-1972)
Helmut Wolf (Germany) (1910-1994)

Eduardo Esteban Baglietto

Francesco Maria Denza (Italy)

Gian Domenico Cassini [Cassini 1]
Alvan Graham Clark (USA) (1832-1897)
(1776-1841)

Giacomo Ricchebach (Italy)

Henry Francis Walling (USA)
Bernhard Karl Wanach (Lettonia)

Pierre Lejay (France) (1898-1958)
David Gill (GB) (1843-1914)

Charles Edouard Guillaume

(France)

(1863-1931)

(1834-1895)

(Italy) (1625-1712)

(1825-1888)
(1867-1928)

(1861-1938)
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14 Jun - 1746 dead Colin MacLaurin (GB) (1698-1746)

15 Jun - 1897 dead Arminio Nobile (Italy) (1838-1897)
- 1909 born Mikhail Sergeevich Molodensky (Russia) (1909-1991)
- 1917 dead Friedrich Robert Helmert (Germany) (1843-1917)

16 Jun - 1751 born Salvatore Lirelli (Italy) (1751-1811)
- 1910 dead Leonhard Julius Weingarten (Germany) (1836-1910)

17 Jun - 1714 born César Francois Cassini de Thury [Cassini III] (France) (1714-1784)
- 1793 dead Jean Baptiste Marie Charles Meusnier de la Place (France) (1754-1793)
- 1898 born Martin Hotine (GB) (1898-1968)
- 1935 dead Edwin J. Brown (USA) (1899-1935)

18 Jun - 1884 born Charles Ernest Weatherburn (Australia) (1884-1974)

19 Jun - 1754 born Jean Baptiste Marie Charles Meusnier de la Place (France) (1754-1793)
- 1876 born Alfred Gromann (Austria) (1876-1949)

20 Jun - 1972 dead Giovanni Mussio (Italy) (1912-1972)

21 Jun - 1781 born Siméon Denis Poisson (France) (1781-1840)
- 1902 dead Giovanni Battista Magnaghi (Italy) (1839-1902)
- 1989 dead Luigi Solaini (Italy) (1909-1989)

22 Jun - 1858 born Andreas Wilhelm Gottfried Galle (Germany) (1858-1943)
- 1990 dead Bela Szabo (Hungary) (1914-1990)

23 Jun - 1831 dead Sophie Germain (France) (1776-1831)

24 Jun - 1888 born Georges Ernest Darmois (France) (1888-1960)

25 Jun - 1671 dead Giovanni Battista Riccioli (Italy) (1598-1671)
- 1771 born Charles Rigobert Bonne (France) (1771-1839)

26 Jun - 1911 born Jean Jacques Levallois (France) (1911-2001)

27 Jun - 1949 dead Alfred Gromann (Austria) (1876-1949)

28 Jun - 1899 born Guy Bomford (GB) (1899-1996)
- 1906 born Georges Laclavere (France) (1906-1994)

29 Jun - 1906 born Edward Keith Bullen (New Zealand) (1906-1976)

30 Jun - 1748 born Jean Dominique Cassini de Thury [Cassini IV] (France) (1748-1845)
- 1991 dead James G. Marsh (USA) (1939-1991)

July
1 Jul - 1790 dead William Roy (GB) (1726-1790)
2 Jul - 1644 dead William Gascoigne (GB) (1612-1644)
3 Jul - 1904 born Erik Bergstrand (Sweden) (1905-1987)
4 Jul - 1790 born George Everest (GB) (1790-1866)

- 1902 dead Hervé Auguste Etienne Alband Faye (France) (1814-1902)
- 1910 dead Giovanni Virginio Schiaparelli (Italy) (1835-1910)
5 Jul - 1795 dead Antonio de Ulloa y De la Torre-Guiral (Spain) (1716-1795)
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6
5

10
11

12
13

14
15
16
17

18
19

20
21

22
23
24
25
26

27

28
29
30

31

Jul
Jul

Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul

Jul
Jul

Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul

Jul
Jul

Jul
Jul

Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul

Jul

Jul

Jul
Jul
Jul

Jul

1771
1955
1914
1983
1695
1845
1843
1880
1966
1994
1853
1868
1875
1938
1864
1897
1752
1871
1949
1904
1939
1987
1620
1971
1784
1895
1860
1910
1808
1906
1875
1949
1759
1801
1876
1901
1818
1981
1887
1962
1843

born
dead
dead
dead
dead
born
born
born
dead
dead
born
dead
dead
dead
born
dead
born
dead
dead
born
dead
dead
born
dead
born
born
born
born
born
born
born
dead
dead
born
born
born
dead
dead
born
dead
born

Joéns Svanberg (Finland)
Eduard Dolezal (Austria)

Giuseppe Lorenzoni (Italy)
Paul Louis Baetslé (Belgium)
Christiaan Huygens (Netherlands)
George Howard Darwin (GB)
Giuseppe Lorenzoni (Italy)

Carey Vandervort Hodgson

Gian Piero Le Divelec (Italy)
Charles Arthur Whitten (USA)

Francesco Cavani (Italy)

Wilhelm Heinrich Dufour
Auguste Claude (France)

Jasper Sherman Bilby (USA)

(1771-1851)

(1862-1955)

(1843-1914)
(1909-1983)
(1629-1695)
(1845-1912)
(1843-1914)

(USA) (1880-1929)

(1907-1966)
(1909-1994)

(1853-1923)
Carlo Sereni (Italy) (1786-1868)
[Guillaume Henri] (France) (1787-1875)

(1858-1938)

Karl Vogel (Germany) (1828-1897)
Barnaba Oriani (Italy) (1752-1832)

James Palladio Basevi (GB)
Jasper Sherman Bilby (USA)
Alessandro Marcantoni (Italy)
Lazare Eugene Fichot (France)

Einar Andersen (Denmark)

Jean Felix Picard (France)

(1864-1949)

(1832-1871)
(1864-1949)
(1904-1949)
(1867-1939)

(1905-1987)

Yrjo vaisalad (Finland) (1891-1971)

Friedrich Wilhelm Bessel

Weikko Alexsanteri Heiskanen

(Germany)

Paolo Pizzetti (Italy) (1860-1918)

Czeslaw Kamela (Poland)
Johann Benedict Listing

Attilio Colacevich (Italy)

Corradino Mineo (Italy)

(1910-1992)

(1620-1682)

(1784-1846)

(Finland) (1895-1971)

(Germany) (1808-1882)

(1875-1960)

Hendrik Jan Heuvelink (Netherlands)

Pierre Louis Moreau de Maupertuis

George Biddell Airy (GB)

Silvio Ballarin (Italy)

(1906-1953)

(1861-1759)

(France) (1698-1759)

(1801-1892)
Luigi Volta (Italy) (1876-1952)

(1901-1969)

Gaspard Monge (France) (1746-1818)

Ivan Danilovich Zhongolovich
Felix Andries Vening Meinesz

Luigi Carnera (Italy) (1875-1962)

Friedrich Robert Helmert

(Germany)

(Russia) (1892-1981)
(Netherlands) (1887-1966)

(1843-1917)
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August

1

10
11
12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Aug
Aug

Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug

Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug

Aug
Aug

Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug

Aug

1901

1850
1841
1914
1974
1901
1881
1972
1766
1826
1902
1908
1933
1938
1966
1578
1838
1923
1819
1827
1891
1758
1851
1694
1744
1912
1929
1989
1640
1822
1710
1981
1665
1866
1841
1856
1683

dead

born
dead
dead
dead
born
born
dead
born
born
dead
born
dead
dead
dead
dead
born
dead
born
born
dead
dead
dead
born
born
born
dead
dead
born
dead
born
dead
born
born
born
born
born

Charles Anthony Schott (Germany) (1826-1901)

Alfred Friedrich Julius Westphal (Germany) (1850-1924)
Giacomo Ricchebach (Italy) (1776-1841)

Onorato Moni (Italy) (1848-1914)

Henry Evans Banfield (Australia) (1887-1974)

Emil Buchar (Czech Republic) (1901-1979)

Carl Fridolin Baeschlin (Switzerland) (1881-1961)
Pierre Antoine Ernest Tardi (France) (1897-1972)
William Hyde Wollaston (GB) (1766-1828)

Charles Anthony Schott (Germany) (1826-1901)
Annibale Ferrero (Italy) (1839-1902)

Ugo Bartorelli (Italy) (1908-1987)

Giuseppe Ettore Vigano (Italy) (1843-1933)

Antonio Loperfido (Italy) (1859-1938)

Felix Andries Vening Meinesz (Netherlands) (1887-1966)
Pedro Nufiez Salaciense (Portugal) (1492-1577)
Arminio Nobile (Italy) (1838-1897)

Francesco Cavani (Italy) (1853-1923)

Georg Gabriel Stokes (GB) (1819-1903)

Matteo Fiorini (Italy) (1827-1901)

Charles Moyse Goulier (France) (1881-1967)

Pierre Bouguer (France) (1698-1758)

Giovanni Inghirami (Italy) (1799-1851)

Reginaud Outhier (France) (1694-1774)

Pierre Francois André Méchain (France) (1744-1805)
Tauno Honkasalo (Finland) (1912-1975)

Giovanni Celoria (Italy) (1842-1920)

Carlo Trombetti (Italy) (1906-1989)

Philippe de La Hire (France) (1640-1718)

Jean Baptiste Joseph Délambre (France) (1749-1822)
Thomas Simpson (GB) (1710-1761)

Sandor R&do (Hungary) (1900-1981)

Giacomo Filippo Maraldi (Italy) (1665-1729)

Gerald Ponsonby Lenox-Conyngham (GB) (1866-1944)
Moritz Loew (Hungary) (1841-1900)

Karl Friedrich Kiustner (Germany) (1856-1936)
Giovanni Poleni (Italy) (1683-1761)

11
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24 Aug - 1595 dead Thomas Digges (GB) (1546-1595)
- 1772 born Georg Friedrich von Reichenbach (Germany) (1772-1826)
- 1953 dead Attilio Colacevich (Italy) (1906-1953)
25 Aug - 1699 born Charles Etienne Louis Camus (France) (1699-1768)
26 Aug - 1728 born Johann Heinrich Lambert (France) (1728-1777)
27 Aug - 1991 dead Karl Rinner (Austria) (1912-1991)
28 Aug - 1940 dead William Bowie (USA) (1872-1940)
29 Aug - 1728 born Johann Heinrich Lambert (Germany) (1728-1777)
- 1867 born Emanuele Balsano Soler (Italy) (1867-1940)
30 Aug - 1843 born Karl Theodor Albrecht (Germany) (1843-1915)
31 Aug - 1915 dead Karl Theodor Albrecht (Germany) (1843-1915)

September

1 Sep - 1766 dead Peter Anich (Austria) (1723-1766)
2 Sep - 1736 born Giovanni Antonio Bartolomeo Rizzi-Zannoni (Italy) (1736-1814)
- 1924 dead Alfred Friedrich Julius Westphal (Germany) (1850-1924)
3 Sep - 1861 born Hendrik Jan Heuvelink (Netherlands) (1861-1949)
4 Sep - 1784 dead César Francois Cassini de Thury [Cassini III] (France) (1714-1784)
- 1848 born Ernst Heinrich Bruns (Germany) (1848-1919)
- 1892 born Paolo Dore (Italy) (1892-1969)
5 Sep - 1931 born Ferenc Halmos (Hungary) (1931-1980)
- 1949 dead Friedrich Hopfner (Austria) (1881-1949)
6 Sep - 1811 dead Johann Georg Lehmann (Germany) (1765-1811)
- 1891 born Yrjo Vaisala (Finland) (1891-1971)
7 Sep - 1978 dead Ronald S. Mather (Sri Lanka) (1933-1978)
- 1957 dead Bjorn Helland-Hansen (Norway) (1877-1957)
8 Sep - 2000 dead John Aloysius O'Keefe (USA) (1916-2000)
9 Sep - 1883 dead Victor Alexandre Puiseux (France) (1820-1883)
10 Sep - 1918 born Giuseppe Birardi (Italy) (1918-1997)
11 Sep - 1760 dead Louis Godin (France) (1704-1760)
- 1816 born Karl Zeiss (Germany) (1816-1888)
- 1885 dead Johann Jakob Baeyer (Germany) (1794-1885)
12 Sep - 1944 dead Alberto Alessio (Italy) (1872-1944)
13 Sep - 1921 dead Alfred Grandidier (France) (1836-1921)
- 1923 born Claude Jean Guy Guillemin (France) (1923-1994)
14 Sep - 1637 dead Pierre Vernier (France) (1580-1637)
- 1712 dead Gian Domenico Cassini [Cassini I] (Italy) (1625-1712)
15 Sep - 1787 born Wilhelm Heinrich Dufour [Guillaume Henri] (France) (1787-1875)
- 1852 born Bianco Ottavio Zanotti (Italy) (1852-1932)
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16 Sep

17 Sep
18 Sep

19 Sep

20 Sep
21 Sep
22 Sep
23 Sep
24 Sep
25 Sep
26 Sep
27 Sep
28 Sep
29 Sep
30 Sep
October

1 Oct

2 Oct

1951
1973
1859
1895
1905
1929
1822
1826
1752
1783
1761
1749
1975
1860
1979
1842
1857
1769
1852
1828
1982
1858
1972
1777
1934
1809
1878
1994
1873
1698
1949
1909
1832

1814
1862
1948
1739

dead
dead
born
born
born
born
dead
born
born
dead
dead
born
dead
born
dead
dead
born
born
born
born
dead
born
dead
dead
dead
born
born
dead
born
born
dead
born
born

born
born
dead
born

Jacob Menno Tienstra (Netherlands) (1895-1951)

Max Kneissl (Germany) (1907-1973)

Antonio Loperfido (Italy) (1859-1938)

Umberto Nistri (Italy) (1895-1962)

Einar Andersen (Denmark) (1905-1987)

Giorgio Folloni (Italy) (1929-1996)

Karl Felix Seyffer (Germany) (1762-1822)

Georg Friedrich Bernhard Riemann (Germany) (1826-1866)
Adrien Marie Legendre (France) (1752-1833)

Leonhard Euler [Eulero] (Switzerland) (1707-1783)
Pieter van Musschenbroek (Netherlands) (1692-1761)
Jean Baptiste Joseph Délambre (France) (1749-1822)
Louis Jones (Belgium) (1914-1975)

Carlo Somigliana (Italy) (1860-1955)

Emil Buchar (Czech Republic) (1901-1979)

James Ivory (GB) (1765-1842)

Johann Heinrich Louis Kriiger (Germany) (1857-1923)
Louis Puissant (France) (1769-1843)

Adolfo Raffaele Vincenzo Venturi (Italy) (1852-1914)
Karl Maximilian Ritten von Orff (Germany) (1828-1905)
Giuseppe Inghilleri (Italy) (1924-1982)

Karl Pulfrich (Germany) (1858-1927)

Karl Ledersteger (Austria) (1900-1972)

Johann Heinrich Lambert (Germany) (1728-1777)

J.W. Dieperink (Netherlands) (1878-1934)

Philipp Gustav von Jolly (Germany) (1809-1884)

Feodosij Nikolaevic Krasovskij (Russia) (1878-1948)
Georges Laclavere (France) (1906-1994)

Adolfo Viterbi (Italy) (1873-1917)

Pierre Louis Moreau de Maupertuis (France) (1698-1759)

Karl Frithiof Sundman (Finland) (1873-1949)
Horst Peschel (Germany) (1909-1989)
Hieronimus Stebnitzki (Ukraine) (1832-1897)

Hervé Auguste Etienne Alband Faye (France) (1814-1902)
Marie Henri Andoyer (France) (1862-1929)

Feodosij Nikolaevic Krasovskij (Russia) (1878-1948)
Domenico Canonica (Italy) (1739-1790)
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11

12

13
14

15
16
17

18

19

20

21
22

Oct
Oct

Oct

Oct

Oct

Oct

Oct

Oct

Oct

Oct

Oct
Oct

Oct
Oct
Oct

Oct

Oct

Oct

Oct
Oct

1853
1716
1912
1975
1881
1936
1727
1810
1952
1875
1926
1987
1623
1731
1804
1794
1909
1958
1682
1908
1900
1812
1847
1908
1921
1608
1873
1850
1950
1845
1934
1938
1950
1975
1995
1837
1957
1980
1883
1992
2009

dead
born
born
dead
dead
born
born
born
dead
dead
born
dead
born
born
dead
born
born
dead
dead
born
born
born
born
dead
born
born
born
born

dead Toivo Ilmari Bonsdorff

dead
dead
dead
dead
dead
dead
dead
dead
dead
born
dead
dead

Jean Francois Dominique Arago
Giovanni Battista Beccaria

Karl Rinner (Austria)

Tauno Honkasalo (Finland)

(France)
(Italy)

(1912-1991)

Giuseppe Francesco Ricci (Italy)
(USA) (1936-1992)

Donald A. Richardson

Rigobert Bonne (France)
Federico Schiavoni (Italy)

Luigi Volta (Italy) (1876-1952)

Paolo Ignazio Pietro Porro
Richard J. Anderle (USA)
Ugo Bartorelli (Italy)
Ferdinand Verbies (Belgium)
Henry Cavendish (France)

(Italy)
(1926-1994)
(1908-1987)
(1623-1688)
(1731-1810)

(1912-1975)

(1811-1881)

(1727-1794)
(1810-1894)

Guido Francesco Reggio (Italy) (1743-1804)
(Finland) (1794-1822)

Henrik Johan Walbeck

Tauno Johannes Kukkamaki

Pierre Lejay (France)

Jean Felix Picard (France)
Antonio Marussi (Italy)

Antal Tarczy-Hornoch
Carl Christopher Jorg

Nicodemo Jadanza (Italy)
Giuseppe Ciscato (Italy)

Piero Bencini (Italy)

Adalbert Prey (Germany)

Franz Ruth (Austria)

(1786-1853)
(1716-1781)

(1801-1875)

(Finland) (1909-1997)
(1898-1958)
(1620-1682)
(1908-1984)

(Hungary) (1900-1986)

Andrae (Denmark)
(1852-1923)
(1860-1908)

(1921-1992)
Evangelista Torricelli (Italy) (1608-1647)

(1873-1949)
(1858-7?)
(Finland) (1879-1950)

Jean Dominique Cassini de Thury

Francois Gonnessiat (France)
Paul Helbronner (France)

Toivo Ilmari Bonsdorff (Finland)
(Italy) (1902-1975)
Attallah M. Wassef (1921-1995)

Daniel Gottlob Reymann (Germany)

Salvatore Cannarozzo

Giovanni Silva (Italy)
Ferenc Halmos (Hungary)
Francesco Vercelli (Italy)

Donald A. Richardson
Irene Kaminka Fischer

[Cassini IV]

(1857-19406)
(1871-1938)

(1879-1950)

(1759-1837)

(1882-1957)
(1931-1980)
(1883-1952)

(USA) (1936-1992)

(Austria)

(1907-2009)

(1812-1893)

(France)

(1748-1845)
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23 Oct - 1971 dead Weikko Alexsanteri Heiskanen (Finland) (1895-1971)

24 Oct - 1952 dead Francesco Vercelli (Italy) (1883-1952)

25 Oct - 1647 dead Evangelista Torricelli (Italy) (1608-1647)

26 Oct - 1841 born Theodor Oppolzer (Austria) (1841-1886)
- 1874 born Frants Adreas Buchwaldt (Denmark) (1874-1923)

27 Oct - 1968 dead Walter Davis Lambert (USA) (1879-1968)
- 1920 born Thaddeus Vincenty (Poland) (1920-2002)

28 Oct - 1872 born Antoine Frangois Jacques Justin Georges Perrier (France) (1872-1946)
- 1881 born Friedrich Hopfner (Austria) (1881-1949)

29 Oct - 1783 dead Jean Baptiste de Le Rond d'Alembert (France) (1717-1783)
- 1987 dead Rudolf Conzett (Switzerland) (1922-1987)

30 Oct - 1626 dead Willebrord van Royen Snell [Snellius] (Netherlands) (1591-1626)
- 1749 born Giovanni Angelo De Cesaris (Italy) (1749-1832)
- 1924 born Giuseppe Inghilleri (Italy) (1924-1982)

31 Oct - 1740 born Giuseppe Antonio Slop (Italy) (1740-1808)

November

=

Nov - 1880 born Alfred Lothar Wegener (Germany) (1880-1931)

Nov - 1960 dead Domenico Marchini (Italy) (1871-1960)

3 Nov - 1742 born James Rennell (GB) (1742-1830)
- 1865 dead Theodor Friedrich Schubert (Russia) (1789-1865)

4 Nov - 1825 born George Washington Dean (USA) (1825-1897)
- 1891 born Emerico Mayo (Italy) (1824-1891)

5 Nov - 1794 born Johann Jakob Baeyer (Germany) (1794-1885)
- 1978 dead Gino Cecchini (Italy) (1896-1978)

6 Nov - 1781 born Giovanni Antonio Amedeo Plana (Italy) (1781-1864)

7 Nov - 1854 born Dmitrij Danilovic Gedeonov (Russia) (1854-1908)
- 1859 dead Johan Bredmann (Sweden) (1770-1859)

8 Nov - 1949 dead Alessandro Marcantoni (Italy) (1904-1949)

9 Nov - 1819 born Annibale De Gasparis (Italy) (1819-1892)
- 1919 dead Vincenzo Reina (Italy) (1862-1919)

10 Nov - 1851 born Federico Guarducci (Italy) (1851-1931)
- 1909 born F. Rudolf Jung (Germany) (1909-1961)

11 Nov - 1864 dead Friedrich Georg Wilhelm Struve (Germany) (1793-1864)
- 1900 born Karl Ledersteger (Austria) (1900-1972)

12 Nov - 1832 dead Barnaba Oriani (Italy) (1752-1832)
- 1968 dead Martin Hotine (GB) (1898-1968)
- 1991 dead Mikhail Sergeevich Molodensky (Russia) (1909-1991)

13 Nov - 1990 dead Giovanna Togliatti (Italy) (1932-1990)

N
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14

15

16
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29
30

December

1

2

Nov

Nov

Nov
Nov

Nov

Nov

Nov

Nov

Nov

Nov

Nov

Nov

Nov

Nov

Nov

Nov
Nov

Dec

Dec

Dec

Dec
Dec

1761
1937
1630
1877
1717
1954
1961
1818
1917
1932
1868
1872
1940
1953
1784
1862
1715
1839
1759
1923
1801
1845
1926
1678
1701
1923
1713
1866
1880

1729
1866
1594
1794
1647
1888
1951
1910

dead
dead
dead
born
born
dead
dead
born
dead
dead
born
born
dead
dead
dead
born
born
dead
born
dead
born
dead
born
born
born
dead
born
born
born

dead
dead
dead
dead
dead
dead
dead
born

Giovanni Poleni (Italy) (1683-1761)

Giovanni De Berardinis (Italy) (1846-1937)
Johannes Kepler [Keplero] (Germany) (1571-1630)
Heinrich Wild (Switzerland) (1877-1951)

Jean Baptiste de Le Rond d'Alembert (France) (1717-1783)
Thaddeus Banachiewicz (Poland) (1882-1954)
Giovanni Boaga (Italy) (1902-1961)

Karl Maximilian Bauernfeind (Germany) (1818-1894)
Adolfo Viterbi (Italy) (1873-1917)

Nicola Vacchelli (Italy) (1870-1932)

Gustave Ferrié (France) (1868-1932)

Alberto Alessio (Italy) (1872-1944)

Guido Alfani (Italy) (1876-1940)

Charles Charlier (France) (1897-1953)

Paolo Frisi (Italy) (1728-1784)

Vincenzo Reina (Italy) (1862-1919)

Pierre Charles Le Monnier (France) (1715-1790)
Charles Rigobert Bonne (France) (1771-1839)
Daniel Gottlob Reymann (Germany) (1759-1837)
Edward Gustav Jaderin (Sweden) (1852-1923)

Paolo Ignazio Pietro Porro (Italy) (1801-1875)
Francesco Fergola (Italy) (1791-1845)

Valentino Tomellieri (Italy) (1926-1992)

Jean Jacques Dortous de Mairan (France) (1678-1771)
Anders Celsius (Sweden) (1701-1744)

Jean Jacques Lochmann (Switzerland) (1836-1923)
Georg Friedrich Brander (Germany) (1713-1783)
Ernest Willam Brown (GB) (1866-1938)

Hans 7Z6lly (Switzerland) (1880-1950)

Giacomo Filippo Maraldi (Italy) (1665-1729)

George Everest (GB) (1790-1866)

Gerhard Kremer [Mercatore] (Netherlands) (1512-1594)
Rigobert Bonne (France) (1771-1839)

Bonaventura Francesco Cavalieri (Italy) (1598-1647)
Karl Zeiss (Germany) (1816-1888)

Sebastian Finsterwalder (Germany) (1862-1951)

Robert Lecolazet (France) (1910-1990)
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6
5

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17

18
19
20
21

22
23

24

25
26

27
28

29
30
31

Dec
Dec

Dec

Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec

Dec
Dec

Dec
Dec
Dec

Dec

Dec
Dec

Dec

Dec
Dec

Dec
Dec

Dec
Dec
Dec

1961
1826
1912
1795
1839
1801
1804
1842
1912
1839
1546
1867
1972
1828
1831
1835
1885
1839
1503
1979
1826
1941
1949
1895
1989
1882
1884
1642
1886
1951
1571
1914
1871
1882
1930
1831

dead
born
dead
born
born
born
born
born
dead
born
born
born
dead
born
dead
born
born
born
born
dead
born
dead
dead
born
dead
dead
dead
born
dead
dead
born
dead
dead
born
dead
born

Carl Fridolin Baeschlin
Ludwig Christian Wiener

(Switzerland)
(Germany)

George Howard Darwin (GB) (1845-1912)

Peter Andreas Hansen

Annibale Ferrero

Elie Ritter (Switzerland)
Jacobi (Germany)

Karl Gustav Jakob

(Denmark)

(Italy) (1839-1902)

William Christie Gosse (GB)

Wilhelm Tinter (Austria)
Richard Ddrgens (Germany)
Tycho Brahe (Denmark)

Giuseppe Lauricella (Italy)
Stéphane de Brommer (France)
Alexander Ross Clarke (GB) (1828-1914)

Angelo Albanese (Italy)
Felice Casorati (Italy)
Witold Gratien Sokdblski
Wilhelm Tinter (Austria)
Cosimo Bartoli (Italy)
Gino Parenti (Italy)
Ezio De Vecchi (Italy)
Fernand Holweck (France)
Adalbert Prey (Germany)
Rudolf Charles Anton Tomaschek
Suzanne Coron (France)
Johann Benedict Listing
Philipp Gustav von Jolly

Isaac Newton (GB)
Theodor Oppolzer

(1801-1862)
(1804-1851)

(1842-1881)

(1839-1912)
(1839-1901)
(1546-1601)

(1867-1913)
(1905-1972)

(1785-1831)
(1835-1890)
(Poland)
(1839-1912)
(1503-1572)
(?-1979)
(1823-1897)
(1895-1941)
(1873-1949)
(Czech Republic) (1895-1966)
(1917-1989)
(Germany)
(Germany)

(1643-1727)
(Austria) (1841-1886)

Heinrich Wild (Switzerland)

Johannes Kepler [Keplero]

(Germany)

(1877-1951)

Adolfo Raffaele Vincenzo Venturi (Italy)
(GB) (1809-1871)

John Henry Pratt

Raymond Stanton Patton (USA)
Alfred Ernest Young (GB) (1869-1930)

Josef Schlesinger

(Austria)

(1882-1937)

(1831-1901)

(1881-1961)
(1826-1896)

(1795-1874)

(1885-1934)

(1808-1882)
(1809-1884)

(1571-1630)

(1852-1914)
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